

No. 23-1338

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MARTIN SHKRELI, individually,  
as an owner and former director of Phoenixus AG and  
as a former executive of Vyera Pharmaceuticals LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, STATE OF NEW YORK,  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF OHIO, COMMONWEALTH  
OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF  
NORTH CAROLINA, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Respondents.*

---

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit

---

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

THOMAS M. HUFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW  
P.O. Box 2248  
Leesburg, VA 20177  
(703) 665-3756  
thuff@law.gwu.edu

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF .....	1
A. This Court’s recent grant of certiorari in <i>Dewberry</i> confirms the need to resolve the complementary circuit conflict here.....	1
B. This Court’s resolution of <i>Jarkesy</i> further undermines the Second Circuit’s <i>Con- torinis</i> decision at the center of the circuit conflict here .....	4
C. The Federal respondent is an interested party .....	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AMG Capital v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021) .....	7
<i>Dewberry Group, Inc. v. Dewberry Engineers Inc.</i> , No. 23-900.....	1, 2, 3
<i>Elizabeth v. Pavement Co.</i> , 97 U.S. 126 (1878) .....	2
<i>FTC v. Vyera</i> , No. 20-cv-706 (S.D.N.Y., Jan. 20, 2023) .....	6, 7
<i>FTC, et al. v. Amazon</i> , No. 23-cv-1495 (W.D. Wash.) .....	7
<i>Grupo Mexicano De Desarrollo v. All. Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	3
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .....	3
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017) .....	5, 8
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020) .....	2, 8
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020) .....	3
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , No. 22-859, Slip Op. (U.S. June 27, 2024).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	4
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a).....	1
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12) .....	6, 7
S. Ct. Rule 15.8 .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Professors Samuel L. Bray and Henry E. Smith as Amici Curiae in Support of Peti- tioner, <i>Dewberry Group, Inc. v. Dewberry En- gineers Inc.</i> , Case No. 23-900 .....	2
Daniel B. Listwa and Charles Seidell, <i>Penalties in Equity: Disgorgement After Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 35 Yale J. On Reg. 698-99 (2018) .....	5
